
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 23 May 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://www.youtube.com/@epsomandewellBC/playlists 

 
Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 

 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on the 
day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair) 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
Councillor Julian Freeman 
 

Councillor Jan Mason 
Councillor Bernie Muir 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Watson 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in
[...]
hat advice is 
sought where this may be the case. 

 

Pre-determination / Bias 

Pre-determination and bias are unlawful and can make a decision unlawful. Predetermination 
means having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made his/her mind up on a 
decision before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence. Bias can also arise from a 
member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of mind. The Code of Conduct’s 
requirement to declare interests and withdraw from meetings prevents most obvious forms of 
bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning application. However, members may also consider 
that a “non-pecuniary interest” under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called 
apparent bias. The legal test is: “whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having 
considered the facts, would conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was 
biased’. A fair minded observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but 
Members who think that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of 
bias, should seek advice. 

 

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only.  Members 
who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring Officer. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on the 18 April 2024 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chair to sign them. 
 

3. 24/00064/LBA - BOURNE HALL, SPRING STREET, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 
1UD  (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
 Installation of Solar PV to the south facing section of the perimeter flat roof. 

 
4. 24/00419/FUL - BOURNE HALL, SPRING STREET, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 

1UD  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
 Install Solar PV to the south facing section of the perimeter flat roof. 

 
5. 24/00066/LBA - BOURNE HALL, SPRING STREET, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 

1UD  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
 Replacement of 13 internal fire doors to meet BS guidelines 

 
 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 18 April 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice Chair for 
Items 47-50) (Vice-Chair); Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Julian Freeman, 
Jan Mason, Bernie Muir, Phil Neale, Peter O'Donovan, Clive Woodbridge (Vice Chair 
for Items 51-57)  
 
In Attendance: Councillor Liz Frost (for Items 47-49) and Kieran Persand 
 
Officers present: Angela Watson (Principal Solicitor), Simon Taylor (Planning 
Development & Enforcement Manager), Virginia Palmer (Principal Planning Officer), 
Gemma Paterson (Principal Planning Officer) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Hobbledown, Horton Lane, Epsom, Surrey, KT19 8PT 

Councillor Neil Dallen, Other Interest: In the interest of transparency, Councillor 
Neil Dallen wished to state, with respect to the fact that the land on which 
Hobbledown is located is owned by the Council, that he was the Chair of the 
Strategy and Resources Committee. He stated that he maintained an open mind. 
 

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on the 7 March 2024 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

49 6A BUCKNILLS CLOSE, EPSOM, SURREY, KT18 7NY  

Description: 

Demolition of residential dwelling at 6A Bucknills Close and the construction of 
five residential units (5 x 3-bed) (Class C3) together with car parking, 
landscaping, and access arrangements. 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to
[...]
properties as required by Policy CS2 
of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policy DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Peter O’Donovan.  

The Committee voted (6 for, 1 against, 1 abstaining, and the Chair not voting) in 
favour of the motion. 

Councillor Neil Dallen proposed a motion that the Officer recommendation be 
agreed, subject to the agreed amendment. The Proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Peter O’Donovan.  

The Committee resolved (5 for, 2 against, 1 abstaining, and the Chair not voting) 
to: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 18 April 2024 8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives(with modifications to Conditions 20 and 24). 

Conditions 

(1) Timescale 

The development hereby permitted was required to begin before the 
expiration of three years from the date of the original planning permission 
(11/00511/FUL) (This Condition has been complied with). 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

(2) Hours of Operation 

The premises shall not be open to the public outside the hours of 09:00 
and 19:00 except on a Friday and Saturday when the internal areas and 
external areas marked Zone E.4, Zone H, Zone I and Zone K on approved 
plan 6773/50 Rev H shall additionally be permitted to open until 20:00. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers as 
required by Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015. 

(3) Public Address System 

No permanent public address systems, sirens, horns or klaxons shall be 
operated on the site at any time. Amplified sound without the use of 
permanent Public Address Systems is permitted outdoors for 
entertainment only to audiences of a maximum size of 50 people from 
09:00 hours until 19:00 hours Sunday to Thursda
[...]
 house types and 
sizes, density, scale, layout, height, form and massing, plot width and 
building separation, building lines and key features. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00064/LBA 

 
23 May 2024  

 
11.2. The submitted block plans displays the 120 individual solar panels on the 

western and southern side of the perimeter flat roof. The panels are well-
proportioned to one another and do not extend further than the outer edge 
of the roof. The solar system will not be visible from the streetscene or the 
immediate vantage points within the site. There are also no proposed 
works or alterations to the existing roof.  

 
11.3. As such, there are no design or visual amenity concerns from the 

proposed development.  
 
12. Accessibility and Equality 
 

12.1. The Council is required to have regard to its obligations under the Equality 
Act 2010, including protected characteristics of age, disability, gender, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion, or belief. There would be no significant adverse 
impacts as a result of the development. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
13. Planning Balance 
 

13.1. Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 states that development must ensure the preservation of any nearby 
listed building, including its setting.  

 
13.2. The proposed mounted PV solar system will result in less than substantial 

harm to the Grade II Listed Asset and the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area. However, this harm is demonstrably outweighed 
by the significant public benefits of the development.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:  
 
Conditions 
 
1) Timescale 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this decision. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 18 (1) (a) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 52 (4) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2) Approved Plans 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00064/LBA 

 
23 May 2024  

 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans numbered below 
and received by the local planning authority and no others. 
 

 A200/BH/001; 

 Bourne Hall – SOLAR PV Side Elevation dated 11/01/2024; 

 Bourne Hall – SOLAR PV BLOCK PLAN dated 30/04/2024; 

 Location plan; 

 Fact sheet for Tiger Neo N-type 54HL4R-(V) 425-445 Watt Mono-Facial 
Module; 

 Fact sheet – SunMount. The modular mounting system for all types of flat 
roof; 

 Solar PV Method Statement from Titan Eco. 
 
Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and to ensure a satisfactory external 
appearance in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies 
DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies Document 2015. 
 
3) No Longer in Use 
 
The development as approved shall be removed no longer than one month after the 
use and operations of the PV Solar Panel system ceases. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the listed 
building and character and appearance of the conservation area in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015. 
 
Informatives 
 
1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 
 
In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our statutory 
policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice 
service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 
 
2) Conservation of the Listed Buildings 
 
You are reminded that all works to a listed building must be carried out with the 
utmost care and to the highest standards of quality and workmanship. Any damage 
to the listed building shall be immediately made good using materials to match the 
originals. Unauthorised works that harm the listed building constitute a criminal 
offence and will be liable to fines of up to £20,000 per offence. 
 
3) Protected Species 

Page 43

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00064/LBA 

 
23 May 2024  

 
 
The applicant is reminded that it is an offence to disturb protected species under the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should a protected species be found during the 
works, the applicant should stop work and contact Natural England for further advice 
on 0845 600 3078. 
 
4) Planning Permission 
 
This permission does not grant planning permission for the works, for which separate 
consent is required under the Town and Country Planning Act (1990). 
 
 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00419/FUL 

 
23 May 2024  

 

24/00419/FUL- Bourne Hall, Spring Street, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 1UD 
 

Application Number 24/00419/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission (Major) 

Address Bourne Hall, Spring Street, Ewell KT17 1UD 

Ward Ewell Village  

Proposal Install Solar PV to the south facing section of the 
perimeter flat roof. 

Expiry Date 12 June 2024 

Recommendation Approval, subject to conditions and informatives 

Number of Submissions None  

Reason for Committee Council is the applicant/Major Development.  

Case Officer George Smale, Planning Officer 

Contact Officer Simon Taylor, Interim Manager 

Plan
[...]
that the proposed PV solar system 

will not result in harm or loss to the Grade II Listed Bourne Hall. Moreover, 
the proposal will not result in harm to the character of the Ewell Village 
Conservation Area.  

 
17.12. Officers are satisfied that the development will result in negligible harm on 

the protected species of bats and the biodiversity planning condition does 
not apply given that the exemption criteria has been met.  

 
17.13. Conclusion 

 
17.14. Officers’ recommendation before the committee is to approve the 

application subject to conditions.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:  
 
Conditions 
 
1) Timescale 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this decision. 
 

Page 56

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00419/FUL 

 
23 May 2024  

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2) Approved Plans 
 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans numbered below 
and received by the local planning authority. 
 

 A200/BH/001; 

 Bourne Hall – SOLAR PV Side Elevation dated 11/01/2024; 

 Bourne Hall – SOLAR PV BLOCK PLAN dated 30/04/2024; 

 Location plan; 

 Fact sheet for Tiger Neo N-type 54HL4R-(V) 425–445-Watt Mono-Facial 
Module; 

 Fact sheet – SunMount. The modular mounting system for all types of flat 
roof; 

 Solar PV Method Statement from Titan Eco. 
 
Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and to ensure a satisfactory external 
appearance in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies 
DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies Document 2015. 
 
3) No Longer in Use 
 
The development as approved shall be removed no longer than one month after the 
use and operations of the PV Solar Panel system ceases. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the listed 
building and character and appearance of the conservation area in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015. 
 
Informatives 
 
1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 
 
In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our statutory 
policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice 
service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 
 
2) Conservation of the Listed Buildings 
 
You are reminded that all works to a listed building must be carried out with the 
utmost care and to the highest standards of quality and workmanship. Any damage 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00419/FUL 

 
23 May 2024  

 
to the listed building shall be immediately made good using materials to match the 
originals. Unauthorised works that harm the listed building constitute a criminal 
offence and will be liable to fines of up to £20,000 per offence. 
 
3) Protected Species 
 
The applicant is reminded that it is an offence to disturb protected species under the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should a protected species be found during the 
works, the applicant should stop work and contact Natural England for further advice 
on 0845 600 3078. 
 
 
 
 

Page 58

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00066/LBA 

 
23 May 2024  

 

24/00066/LBA -
[...]
cluding its setting.  

 
13.2. The proposed replacement doors will result in less than substantial harm 

to the Grade II Listed Asset and the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area but the safety benefits associated with the building 
regulations would outweigh such harm.  

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00066/LBA 

 
23 May 2024  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives 
 
Conditions 
 
1) Timescale 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this decision. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 18 (1) (a) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 52 (4) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2) Approved Plans 
 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans numbered below 
and received by the local planning authority and no others. 
 

 Location Plan 2024-01-12 

 Door plans 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18, 23, 25, 27, 32 and 33.  
 
Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and to ensure a satisfactory external 
appearance in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies 
DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies Document 2015. 
 
3) Materials 
 
Prior to the commencement of development, the following details shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
 
a) A sample of the veneer 
b) A sample of the beading around the vision panels 
c) A sample of the Georgian wired glass 
d) Confirmation that other original details, such as metal lettering, shall also be 

retained and reused on replacement doors. 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details so approved. 
 
Reason: To comply with sections 16 and 17 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to preserve the listed building and the features of 
special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 

 
Informatives 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 24/00066/LBA 

 
23 May 2024  

 
1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 
 
In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our statutory 
policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice 
service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 
 
2) Conservation of the Listed Buildings 
 
You are reminded that all works to a listed building must be carried out with the 
utmost care and to the highest standards of quality and workmanship. Any damage 
to the listed building shall be immediately made good using materials to match the 
originals. Unauthorised works that harm the listed building constitute a criminal 
offence and will be liable to fines of up to £20,000 per offence. 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 24/00064/LBA - Bourne Hall, Spring Street, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 1UD
	4 24/00419/FUL - Bourne Hall, Spring Street, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 1UD
	5 24/00066/LBA - Bourne Hall, Spring Street, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 1UD



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 23 May 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Julian Freeman, Robert Leach (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Chris Watson), Phil Neale, Humphrey Reynolds and 
Kim Spickett (as nominated substitute for Councillor Jan Mason) 
 
Absent: Councillor Jan Mason, Councillor Bernie Muir and Councillor Chris Watson  
 
Officers present: Simon Taylor (Planning Development & Enforcement Manager), 
George Smale (Planning Officer), James Tong (Solicitor) and Dan Clackson 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

24/00064/LBA - Bourne Hall, Spring Street, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 1UD 

Councillor Neil Dallen, Other Interest: For the sake of transparency, Councillor 
Neil Dallen declared as a non-pecuniary interest that he was the Chair of the 
Strategy and Resources Committee, which is responsible for buildings. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on the 18 April 2024 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

3 24/00064/LBA - BOURNE HALL, SPRING STREET, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 
1UD  

Description: 

Installation of Solar PV to the south facing section of the perimeter flat roof. 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Officer Presentation: 

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Planning 
Officer. 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Decision: 

Following consideration, Councillor Humphrey Reynolds proposed a motion that 
the Officer recommendation be agreed as set out in the report. The Proposal 
was seconded by Councillor Kate Chinn.  

The Committee resolved (8 for, and the Chair not voting) to: 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives. 

Conditions 

(1) Timescale 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three 
years from the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 18 (1) (a) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 52 
(4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

(2) Approved Plans 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
plans numbered below and received by the local planning authority and 
no others. 

A200/BH/001; 

Bourne Hall – SOLAR PV Side Elevation dated 11/01/2024; 

Bourne Hall – SOLAR PV BLOCK PLAN dated 30/04/2024; 

Location plan; 

Fact sheet for Tiger Neo N-type 54HL4R-(V) 425-445 Watt Mono-Facial 
Module; 

Fact sheet – SunMount. The modular mounting system for all types of flat 
roof; 

Solar PV Method Statement from Titan Eco. 

Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out in accordance with the approved plans and to ensure a 
satisfactory external appearance in accordance with Policy CS5 of the 
Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies Document 2015. 

(3) No Longer in Use 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The development as approved shall be removed no longer than one 
month after the use and operations of the PV Solar Panel system ceases. 

Reason: To safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the 
listed building and character and appearance of the conservation area in 
accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies 
DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015. 

Informatives 

(1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available 
detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy, 
Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal 
written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, 
in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 

(2) Conservation of the Listed Buildings 

You are reminded that all works to a listed building must be carried out 
with the utmost care and to the highest standards of quality and 
workmanship. Any damage to the listed building shall be immediately 
made good using materials to match the originals. Unauthorised works 
that harm the listed building constitute a criminal offence and will be liable 
to fines of up to £20,000 per offence. 

(3) Protected Species 

The applicant is reminded that it is an offence to disturb protected species 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should a protected species 
be found during the works, the applicant should stop work and contact 
Natural England for further advice on 0845 600 3078. 

(4) Planning Permission 

This permission does not grant planning permission for the works, for 
which separate consent is required under the Town and Country Planning 
Act (1990). 

 
4 24/00419/FUL - BOURNE HALL, SPRING STREET, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 

1UD  

Description: 

Installation of Solar PV to the south facing section of the perimeter flat roof. 

Officer Recommendation: 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Approval, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Officer Presentation: 

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Planning 
Officer. 

Decision: 

Following consideration, Councillor Neil Dallen proposed a motion that the 
Officer recommendation be agreed as set out in the report. The Proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Kate Chinn.  

The Committee resolved (8 for, and the Chair not voting) to: 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives. 

Conditions 

(1) Timescale 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three 
years from the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

(2) Approved Plans 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
plans numbered below and received by the local planning authority. 

A200/BH/001; 

Bourne Hall – SOLAR PV Side Elevation dated 11/01/2024; 

Bourne Hall – SOLAR PV BLOCK PLAN dated 30/04/2024; 

Location plan; 

Fact sheet for Tiger Neo N-type 54HL4R-(V) 425–445-Watt Mono-Facial 
Module; 

Fact sheet – SunMount. The modular mounting system for all types of flat 
roof; 

Solar PV Method Statement from Titan Eco. 

Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out in accordance with the approved plans and to ensure a 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

satisfactory external appearance in accordance with Policy CS5 of the 
Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies Document 2015. 

(3) No Longer in Use 

The development as approved shall be removed no longer than one 
month after the use and operations of the PV Solar Panel system ceases. 

Reason: To safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the 
listed building and character and appearance of the conservation area in 
accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies 
DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015. 

Informatives 

(1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available 
detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy, 
Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal 
written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, 
in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 

(2) Conservation of the Listed Buildings 

You are reminded that all works to a listed building must be carried out 
with the utmost care and to the highest standards of quality and 
workmanship. Any damage to the listed building shall be immediately 
made good using materials to match the originals. Unauthorised works 
that harm the listed building constitute a criminal offence and will be liable 
to fines of up to £20,000 per offence. 

(3) Protected Species 

The applicant is reminded that it is an offence to disturb protected species 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should a protected species 
be found during the works, the applicant should stop work and contact 
Natural England for further advice on 0845 600 3078. 

 
5 24/00066/LBA - BOURNE HALL, SPRING STREET, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 

1UD  

Description: 

Replacement of 13 internal fire doors to meet BS guidelines. 

Officer Recommendation: 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Approval, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Officer Presentation: 

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Planning 
Officer. 

Decision: 

Following consideration, Councillor Julian Freeman proposed that the Officer 
recommendation be amended by way of an additional informative, as follows: 

It is recommended that a door opening mechanism is explored to enable 
the future use of all the doors to be exploited, whilst at the same time 
adhering to all fire regulations and controls. 

Councillor Neil Dallen seconded the proposal. 

The Committee voted (8 for, and the Chair not voting) in favour of the proposal. 

Councillor Neil Dallen proposed a motion that the Officer recommendation be 
agreed as amended. The Proposal was seconded by Councillor Julian Freeman.  

The Committee resolved (8 for, and the Chair not voting) to: 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives. 

Conditions 

(1) Timescale 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three 
years from the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 18 (1) (a) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 52 
(4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

(2) Approved Plans 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
plans numbered below and received by the local planning authority and 
no others. 

Location Plan 2024-01-12 

Door plans 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18, 23, 25, 27, 32 and 33. 

Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out in accordance with the approved plans and to ensure a 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

satisfactory external appearance in accordance with Policy CS5 of the 
Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies Document 2015. 

(3) Materials 

Prior to the commencement of development, the following details shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

A sample of the veneer 

A sample of the beading around the vision panels 

A sample of the Georgian wired glass 

Confirmation that other original details, such as metal lettering, shall also 
be retained and reused on replacement doors. 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details so 
approved. 

Reason: To comply with sections 16 and 17 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to preserve the listed 
building and the features of special architectural or historic interest which 
it possesses. 

Informatives 

(1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available 
detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy, 
Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal 
written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, 
in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 

(2) Conservation of the Listed Buildings 

You are reminded that all works to a listed building must be carried out 
with the utmost care and to the highest standards of quality and 
workmanship. Any damage to the listed building shall be immediately 
made good using materials to match the originals. Unauthorised works 
that harm the listed building constitute a criminal offence and will be liable 
to fines of up to £20,000 per offence. 

(3) It is recommended that a door opening mechanism is explored to enable 
the future use of all the doors to be exploited, whilst at the same time 
adhering to all fire regulations and controls. 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 May 2024 8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
6 UPCOMING APPLICATIONS  

The Committee received and noted the summary report of upcoming applications 
likely to be heard at future meetings of the Committee. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.01 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 


